

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
EASTERN DISTRICT OF WISCONSIN
MILWAUKEE DIVISION**

**ERIC O'KEEFE and WISCONSIN
CLUB FOR GROWTH, INC.,**

Plaintiffs,

v.

Civil Case No. 14-cv-00139

**FRANCIS SCHMITZ, in his official and
personal capacities,
JOHN CHISHOLM, in his official and
personal capacities,
BRUCE LANDGRAF, in his official and
personal capacities,
DEAN NICKEL, in his official and
personal capacities, and
GREGORY PETERSON, in his official
capacity,**

Defendants.

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF THE MOTION TO INTERVENE AND
UNSEAL OF THE REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR FREEDOM OF THE PRESS,
AMERICAN SOCIETY OF NEWS EDITORS, WISCONSIN BROADCASTERS
ASSOCIATION, WISCONSIN FREEDOM OF INFORMATION COUNCIL, AND
WISCONSIN NEWSPAPER ASSOCIATION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. THIS COURT SHOULD PERMIT THE COALITION TO INTERVENE IN ORDER TO VINDICATE THE FIRST AMENDMENT AND COMMON LAW RIGHTS OF ACCESS TO COURT RECORDS AND PROCEEDINGS	6
II. THE PUBLIC HAS A FIRST AMENDMENT AND COMMON LAW RIGHT OF ACCESS TO CIVIL PROCEEDINGS THAT MAY BE OVERCOME ONLY WHERE NECESSARY TO SERVE A COMPELLING INTEREST	7
A. The Public Is Presumptively Entitled To Access Court Documents And Proceedings	7
B. Presumptively Open Judicial Records And Court Documents May Be Sealed Only To The Extent Necessary To Serve A Compelling, Overriding Interest	9
III. THE SEALING ORDERS VIOLATE THE FIRST AMENDMENT AND COMMON LAW RIGHTS OF ACCESS OF THE PRESS AND THE PUBLIC	11
A. The Court Made No Findings That Would Justify Its Sealing Orders	11
B. There Is No Compelling, Overriding Need For The Broad Sealing Orders	12
1. The Filings Cannot Be Kept Under Seal Simply Because They Contain Information Related To A John Doe Proceeding	13
2. Any Interest In Protecting The “Effectiveness” Of The John Doe Proceeding Cannot Justify The Sealing Orders	19
C. The Press And The Public Have A Substantial, Overriding Interest In Obtaining Access To The Parties’ Unredacted Filings In This Case.....	22
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Bond v. Utreras</i> , 585 F.3d 1061 (7th Cir. 2009)	7
<i>Citizens First Nat’l Bank of Princeton v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.</i> , 178 F.3d 943 (7th Cir. 1999)	9
<i>Citizens First Nat’l Bank</i> , 178 F.3d at 945–46	12, 13
<i>Dixon v. Starring</i> , 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 123982 (E.D. La. Oct. 26, 2011)	13
<i>Douglas Oil Co. v. Petrol Stops Northwest</i> , 441 U.S. 211 (1979).....	16
<i>El Vocero de P.R. v. Puerto Rico</i> , 508 U.S. 147 (1993).....	14, 17, 18, 19
<i>Ft. Wayne Journal-Gazette v. Baker</i> , 788 F.Supp. 379 (N.D. Ind. 1992)	13
<i>Globe Newspaper Co. v. Fenton</i> , 819 F. Supp. 89 (D. Mass. 1993).....	19
<i>Globe Newspaper Co. v. Pokaski</i> , 868 F.2d 497 (1st Cir. 1989).....	19
<i>Globe Newspaper Co. v. Superior Ct.</i> , 457 U.S. 596 (1982).....	9
<i>Globe Newspaper</i> , 457 U.S. at 604–05	11, 17
<i>Grove Fresh Distribs. v. Everfresh Juice Co.</i> , 24 F.3d 893 (7th Cir. 1994)	7, 8, 9, 12, 17
<i>In re Associated Press</i> , 162 F.3d at 506	10, 11, 12, 22
<i>In re Continental Illinois Sec. Litigation</i> , 732 F.2d 1302 (7th Cir. 1984)	8, 18
<i>In re Doe</i> , 660 N.W.2d at 277	19, 20, 21
<i>In re Krynicki</i> , 983 F.2d 74 (7th Cir. 1992)	1, 3, 11
<i>In re Motions of Dow Jones & Co.</i> , 142 F.3d 496 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Jessup v. Luther</i> , 227 F.3d 993 (7th Cir. 2000)	7
<i>Kleindienst v. Mandel</i> , 408 U.S. 753 (1972).....	23
<i>Nixon v. Warner Communications</i> , 435 U.S. 589 (1978).....	8
<i>Press-Enterprise Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 478 U.S. at 1 (1986) (“ <i>Press-Enterprise I</i> ”).....	14, 15, 17, 18, 19
<i>Press-Enterprise I</i> , 464 U.S. at 510	9
<i>Richmond Newspapers v. Virginia</i> , 448 U.S. 555 (1980).....	3
<i>Smith v. United States Dist. Court for Southern Dist.</i> , 956 F.2d 647 (7th Cir. 1992)	8, 9, 11, 23
<i>State ex rel. Alford v. Thorson</i> , 202 Wis. 31 (Wis. 1930).....	16
<i>State ex rel. Newspapers, Inc. v. Circuit Court for Milwaukee County</i> , 124 Wis. 2d 499 (Wis. 1985).....	17
<i>State ex rel. Unnamed Person No. 1 v. State (In re Doe)</i> , 660 N.W.2d 260 (Wis. 2003).....	16
<i>State v. Keyes</i> , 75 Wis. 288 (Wis. 1889).....	15
<i>State v. Unnamed Defendant</i> , 150 Wis. 2d 352 (Wis. 1989).....	14
<i>State v. Washington</i> , 83 Wis. 2d 808 (Wis. 1978).....	14, 15
<i>Union Oil Co. of Cal. v. Leavell</i> , 220 F.3d 562 (7th Cir. 2000)	9
<i>United States v. Doe</i> , 63 F.3d 121 (2d Cir. 1995)	10
<i>United States v. Edwards</i> , 672 F.2d 1289 (7th Cir. 1982)	1, 9, 10, 12
<i>United States v. Peters</i> , 754 F.2d 753 (7th Cir. 1985)	10
<i>Unnamed Defendant</i> , 150 Wis. 2d at 359	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Va. Dep’t of State Police v. Washington Post</i> , 386 F.3d 567 (4th Cir. 2004)	22
<i>Virginia Pharm. Bd. v. Virginia Consumer Council</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976).....	23
<i>Washington Post v. Robinson</i> , 935 F.2d 282 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	22
<i>Wisconsin v. Rindfleisch</i> , No. 2013AP362-CR (Wis. Ct. App. Feb. 10, 2014).....	4
Statutes	
Wis. Stat. 968.26(3)	4
Other Authorities	
“Wisconsin Political Speech Raid,” Nov. 18, 2013, <i>available at</i> http://online.wsj.com/news/articles/SB10001424052702304799404579155953286552832 ...	5,
20, 24	
“Wisconsin Political Speech Victory,” Jan. 10, 2014, <i>available at</i> http://online.wsj.com/news/articles/SB10001424052702303393804579312670195586080 ..	21
M. D. Kittle, “D’oh! John Doe prosecutors claim secrecy protection—after filing secret documents,” <i>Wisconsin Reporter</i> , Mar. 14, 2014, <i>available at</i> http://watchdog.org/132803/secrecy-prosecutors-lawsuit/	21
M. D. Kittle, “Secret agent Dean Nickel’s defense: Dean Nickel is not responsible,” <i>Wisconsin Reporter</i> , Mar. 13, 2014, <i>available at</i> http://watchdog.org/132551/secret-civil-right-lawsuit/	21
Rules	
Fed. R. Crim. P. 6(e)(5)	16
